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l. Research Objective and Methodology

Pivotal Research Inc. was contracted by the City of Edmonton (City) to conduct a
needs assessment study to augment the City's understanding of older adults’ needs
in light of the various Age Friendly Edmonton (AFE) activities undertaken to date and
informing the City of changes and improvements needed to ensure effective
policies, programming, and service delivery for older adults.

Research Context and Objectives

The City has a particular interest in understanding the needs of Edmontonian older
adults and how to best meet these needs for the many years to come as part of the
AFE initiative. The needs assessment study builds on a 2015 AFE Older Adults Needs
Assessment and further expands on various emerging issue areas specific to the
needs of older adults. More specifically, the objectives of the study are to ascertain
the following about older adults:

o Levels of participation in social and recreational activities, including
volunteerism and use of technology;

e Perceived social isolation, loneliness and intergenerational connectedness;

e Perceived safety and security, including financial security;

e Accessto community supports, including accessibility; and

e Housing and aging-in-place needs.

The aim is to ensure that the perspectives of a diverse group of older adults are
captured to increase understanding about their current and future needs in order to
bridge the gaps, where they exist, to most effectively meet the goals of AFE and
build a city that actively seeks the well-being of its older adults. The research and its
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outcomes will be considered by the City in making future plans for programming,
services and facility designs targeting older adults.

Research Methodology

This needs assessment study entailed executing a multi-mode data collection
approach that targeted seniors and older adults from within the general population,
LGBTQ2S+ and Indigenous communities, and various ethnic communities.

The research was conducted from November 2018 - February 2019 and included
collecting data across three data collection instruments:

1) Telephone Survey (713 responses);
2) Older Adults Focus Groups (5 Focus Groups with 48 participants); and
3) Older Adults In-Depth Interviews (31 participants).

Telephone Survey

The first data collection methodology entailed fielding a statistically-valid telephone
survey with city of Edmonton residents who are over the age of 55 years. Residents
across the city of Edmonton were randomly contacted by telephone and asked to
participate in a 15- to 20-minute survey through Computer Assisted Telephone
Interviewing (CATI) software. Respondents were asked to confirm that they are over
the age of 55 years at the time the telephone survey was administered in order to
qualify to participate in the study. A combination of cell phone and telephone
landlines was employed in the sampling strategy.

Data collection took place between November 24, 2018 and December 4, 2018.
Overall, 713 respondents participated in the study. The overall margin of error is
within £3.47% (19 times out of 20)1.

The full survey questionnaire is available in Appendix A. Complete results split by age
category as well as City of Edmonton quadrant are provided in Appendix D.
Focus Groups

Overall, five 2-hour focus group discussions were held with the following target
groups between November 29, 2018 and January 22, 2019.

Group 1: 65-79 year olds;

Group 2: 55 - 64 year olds;

Group 3: 45 - 54 year olds;

Group 4: Older adults from the LGBTQ2S+ community; and

1 The margin of error may vary for individual questions.
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Group 5: Older adult participants from the Bent Arrow Traditional Healing Society.

The focus groups were recruited by trained recruiters using a screened
questionnaire. Incentives were offered. A total of 48 individuals participated in the
focus groups.

The moderator guide can be found in Appendix B.

In-Depth Interviews

Various older adult target groups were identified by the City for in-depth interviews,
including specific older adult age groups, newcomers, and older adults from various
ethnic communities. In-depth interview respondents were contacted by phone or
online and provided with specific information pertaining to the project goals with a
request for 30 to 45 minutes of their time to complete a telephone or anin-person
interview with a senior member of the research team. See interview question guide
included in Appendix C.

Interviews took place from January 26 to February 20, 2019. Pivotal Research
interviewed 31 older adults living in Edmonton.

Recruitment was achieved through a variety of methods:
e Announcements at places of worship;

e Email broadcasts to organizations that serve seniors and multicultural ethnic
communities; and

o Calls made directly to senior centers.

Convenience sampling was employed whereby at the end of each interview, we
asked interviewees to connect our recruitment team to other older adults who fit the
specific profile requirements for the study.

On the following page, Figure 1 depicts the various data collection modes used for
this study.

Overview of Report

This report further details the study’s key findings by data collection mode in
Chapters 3 through 5 and concluding remarks and recommendations to the City in
Chapter 6 to further bolster AFE and enhance its policies, programming and services
in support of older adults and an age-friendly Edmonton.
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Figure 1. Research Methodology
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ll. Results: Telephone Survey

This chapter details the characteristics of respondents who participated in the
telephone panel survey and key findings split by key categories.

Characteristics of Participants

Overall, 713 respondents participated in the study between November 24, 2018 and
December 4, 2018.

To ensure the results reflect the opinions of all Edmonton residents and mirror a
stafistically-valid distribution of the population of the city of Edmonton, results are
weighted according to the 2016 Federal census.

Demographics
Tables 1 through 7 summarize the profiles of survey respondents.

Table 1. Age (n=713)

55-64 50
65-79 36
80 -89 1
90+ 4
Total® 100

* May not add up to 100% due to rounding
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Table 2. Marital Status (n=713)

Which of the following best describes your marital 55-64 | 65-79 | 80-89 Overqll
status? (n=358) | (n=257) (n 78) (n-26) (n=713)

Single, that is, never married 12% % 18% 9%
Married or living fogether as a couple 72% 66% 46% 47% 66%
Widowed 3% 19% 41% 35% 14%
Separated 2% 15 2% - 1%
Divorced 1% 9% 6% - 9%
Refused 1% 0% - - 1%
Total’ 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Table 3. Current Living Arrangement (n=713)

Alone 18% 33% 46% 53% 28%
With others 82% 67% 54% 47% 72%
Total* 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Table 4. Retirement Status (n=713)

55-64 | 65-79 | 80-89 90+ Overall
. Lo S
Are you currently retired, semi-retired or working? (n=356) | (n=257) | (n=76) (n=28) | (n=713)

Retired 31% 79% 97% 94% 57%
Semi-retired 17% 13% 2% 6% 14%
Working 52% 9% 2% - 29%
Total* 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Table 5. Monthly Income (n=713)

55-64 | 65-79 | 80-89 Overqll
?
What is your monthly income before taxes? (n=356) | (n=257) (n 76) (n-26) (n=713)

Under $1,600 % 12% 7%

$1,600 to less than $2,200 7% 13% 20% 29% 1%
$2,200 to less than $3,500 16% 17% 13% 35% 17%
$3,500 to $5,000 13% 17% 15% - 14%
Over $5,000 31% 19% 9% - 23%
Prefer not to answer 26% 26% 39% 24% 27%
Total* 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

* May not add up to 100% due to rounding
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Table 6. Gender Identity (n=713)

55-64 | 65-79 | 80-89 90+ Overall
. . o
How do you describe your gender identity? (n=356) | (n=257) | (n=76) (n=26) | (n=713)

52% 58% 60% 53% 55%

Female

Male 44% 40% 39% 1% 42%

Non-binary 0% 0% - - 0%

Prefer to self-describe 1% 1% - - 1%
2% 1% 1% 6% 2%

Prefer not to say

Total’ 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Table 7. Ethnic or Cultural Background (n=713, Number of mentions=756)

Please describe your ethnic or cultural background? Number of
(Multiple Answers) mentions = 756

White/Caucasian 60%

Black/African 1%
Middle Eastern 2%
South-Central Asian 2%
Far-East Asian 1%
Indigenous 1%
Other/Mixed Race/Identify as Canadian 32%

3%

Prefer not to say

* May not add up to 100% due to rounding
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Participation in Activities

Interviewers read out to respondents a list of activity types including physical,
educational, spiritual, recreation/leisure, and daily living activities and asked them
to identify the specific activities that are meaningful to them and then asked them
to identify the frequency of their participation in those activities.

Overall, the type of activities that respondents are involved in more than once a
week were “daily living” activities, such as working, grocery shopping and in-person
visits with family or friends (74%), followed by “physical activities” (54%) and
“recreational/leisure” (20%). See Figure 2.

Older respondents who are over 90 years old (59%) and those who are in the lower
income brackets with monthly incomes of less than $1,600 (57%) or between $1,600
and $2,200 (62%) are less likely to be active than the rest of the older adults

population when it comes to daily living activities and in other activities in general.

Figure 2. Participation in Activities

°
More than once per week m\
e
/ OVERALL RESULTS
[N=713]
\X X4
Y
I A
- 4%
54% 8% 207 [N
Physical Educational Spiritual Recreational/ Civic Daily Living

Leisure
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Physical Activities

Over one half of respondents (54%) participate in physical activities, such as fitness,
sports, outdoors and indoors more than once a week. One-in-ten (11%) indicated
they participate once a week. See Table 8.

Table 8. Physical Activities (n=713)

How often rticipate in a number of activiti

1h2|1 )%uefinccllon:lgzn‘?:gfjl ‘1): ;aou?CI P:ysici!lz:ﬁf/iﬁeses (5::; 56 :) (6nS=;5779) (?1:(;%';
(fitness, sports, outdoors, indoors)

More than once a week 57% 51% 51% 59% 54%
Once a week 12% 12% 11% 6% 1%
Several fimes per month 7% 7% 7% 6% 7%
Once every few months 4% 3% 1% - 3%
Occasionally (once or twice per year) 6% 6% 5% - 6%
Rarely (less than once per year) 6% 4% 2% 12% 5%
Never 8% 18% 26% 18% 13%
Do not know 0% 1% - - 1%
Total’ 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Educational Activities

When it comes to educational activities, such as courses, workshops or using the
library, “never” was most frequently mentioned by just over one-third of respondents
(34%). Only a small portion (8%) of respondents is engaged in such activities more
than once a week. See Table 9.

Table 9. Educational Activities (n=713)

How oﬂer:n do you Qarﬁcipate ina numbe'r of activities Overall
1ha! you find meaningful to you? E'ducaho'nal (n=713)
activities (courses, workshops or using the library)

More than once a week 8% 9% 6% 6% 8%
Once a week 10% 9% 11% 6% 10%
Several times per month 1% 13% 15% - 12%
Once every few months 14% 1% 4% 12% 12%
Occasionally (once or twice per year) 1% 14% 15% - 12%
Rarely (less than once per year) 14% 1% 9% 12% 12%
Never 32% 32% 38% 65% 34%
Do not know 0% 1% 2% - 0%
Total* 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

* May not add up to 100% due to rounding
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Spiritual Activities

Around one-half of respondents either never participate in spiritual activities (36%) or
rarely do so (13%). One-in-five indicated that they participate in such activities once
a week (19%). Full results are provided in Table 10.

Table 10. Spiritual Activities (n=713)

How often do you participate in a number of activities _ _ _
that you find meaningful to you? Spiritual activities (“;5=3 56:) ((:‘5=2 5779) ?:=7§; (n9=02+ 6 8 :t;qc;l;
(attending a place of worship)

7% 7% 6% 9%

More than once a week 10%

Once a week 16% 20% 27% 41% 19%
Several times per month 4% 6% 4% 12% 5%
Once every few months 4% 6% 9% 6% 6%
Occasionally (once or twice per year) 14% 1% 1% - 12%
Rarely (less than once per year) 13% 14% 10% 6% 13%
Never 38% 36% 31% 24% 36%
Do not know 1% - 1% 6% 0%
Total’ 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Recreational/Leisure Activities

Most respondents appear to be active in recreational/leisure activities with over one
half (54%) indicating to be active more than once a week (20%), once a week
(15%), or several times per month (19%). Recreational/leisure activities include
activities, such as attending sports events, going to a play/theatre, volunteering,
and engaging in hobbies. Less than one-in-five (18%) are either rarely or never
active in such activities. Respondents over the age of 80 are more likely to “rarely”
(5%) or “never” (13%) participate in recreational/leisure activities. Complete results
are found in Table 11 on the following page.

* May not add up to 100% due to rounding
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Table 11. Recreational/Leisure Activities (n=713)

How often do you participate in a number of activities
that you find meaningful to you? Recreational/Leisure

activities (attending sports events, going to a
play/theatre, volunteering, hobbies)

More than once a week
Once a week

Several times per month
Once every few months

Occasionally (once or twice per year)
Rarely (less than once per year)
Never

Do not know

Total®

Civic Activities

18%
17%
19%
16%
13%
4%
13%
0%
100%

23%
12%
21%
16%
12%
5%
10%
1%

100%

(<) PIVOTAL RESEARCH ..”

17%
14%
15%
1%
9%
10%
21%
2%
100%

18%
12%
18%
18%
6%
29%

100%

Overall
(n=713)

20%
15%
19%
16%
12%
5%
13%
0%

100%

When it comes to civic activities, such as involvement in community leagues, boards
or political associations, the majority indicated that they “rarely” (13%) or “never”
(50%) participate in such activities. See Table 12.

Table 12. Civic Activities (n=713)

How often do you participate in a number of activities
that you find meaningful to you? Civic activities

(community leagues, boards, political associations)
More than once a week

Once a week

Several times per month

Once every few months

Occasionally (once or twice per year)
Rarely (less than once per year)
Never

Do not know

Total*

* May not add up to 100% due to rounding

4%
7%
5%
7%
14%
13%
51%
1%
100%

4%
3%
4%
8%
13%
13%
53%
2%
100%
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12%
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5%
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Daily Living Activities

Around nine-in-ten respondents (89%) are involved in daily living activities at least
once a week. Daily living activities include activities, such as working, buying
groceries, and visiting family and friends in person. See Table 13.

Table 13. Daily Living Activities (n=713)

How often do you participate in a number of activities
that you find meaningful to you? Daily living activities

(working, buying groceries, visiting family and friends
in person)

More than once a week 80%
Once a week 12%
Several times per month 6%
Once every few months 1%
Occasionally (once or twice per year) 0%
Rarely (less than once per year) -
Never -
Do not know 0%
Total® 100%
Other Activities

73%
16%
7%
1%
2%
1%
1%
0%

100%

(' PIVOTAL RESEARCH ..

62%
22%
9%
2%
2%
4%

100%

29%
35%
29%

6%

100%

Overall
(n=713)

74%
15%
7%
1%
1%
1%
1%
0%

100%

Close to one-third (29%) of respondents participate in additional activities (Table 14).

The top themes are detailed in Table 15.
Table 14. Other Additional Activities (n=713)

Are there any other types of activities that you

participate in that | didn't mention?

Yes 22%
No 76%
Don't know 2%
Total* 100%

* May not add up to 100% due to rounding

35%
64%
1%
100%

35%
62%
3%

100%

35%
65%

100%
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Table 15. Top Other Additional Activities (n=196)

thef additional activities sample Comments
(Multiple answers)

Volunteering and helping others
Caregiving

Walking or hiking

Socializing

Traveling

Atftending movie theatre, theatre, or

concert

Gardening

Types of Spaces Visited

Respondents were asked to identify up to three places where they prefer to be
active when provided with a list of potential spaces (as displayed in Table 16).

26

(<) PIVOTAL RESEARCH ..”

We entertain the kids and teach girls baking skills at

my church volunteering

Caregiving for family members, | don't know if that falls

under family that's a big part of my life now

Walking our dogs for an hour

Walk a lot, exercise group twice a week, we socialise

Travel several times a year

Big band, concert band, choir practice and choir

Reading and writing cooking gardening

Outdoors received the most mentions (27%). Gym/fitness centres followed (17%).
Recreation centre, park and Shopping Mall equally followed at around fourteen (14)
percent. The full list is provided in Table 16.

Table 16. Kinds of Spaces Visited to Be Active (n=713)

Based on the activities that you mentioned what kinds

of spaces do you choose to visit to be active?

(Multiple answers)
Outdoors

Gym/Fitness Centre
Recreation Centre

Park

Shopping Mall

Senior Centre

Coffee shop/Restaurant
Place of Worship
Theatre

Sports Arena

Public Library
Community League Hall
Educational institution/classroom
Prefer not to answer

19%
12%
1%
1%
5%
2%
2%
3%
3%
3%
3%
2%
1%
1%

12%
7%
7%
6%
9%
6%
4%
4%
4%
4%
3%
2%
0%
4%

1%
6%
4%
3%
14%
10%
4%
3%
3%
4%
3%
3%

4%
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8%

4%
8%
15%
12%
12%

4%

4%

Overall
(n=713)

27%
17%
14%
14%
13%
7%
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6%
6%
5%
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In addition, respondents provided over additional mentions of other spaces they visit
(362 in total). Home/someone else’s home were most frequently mentioned (67)
followed by neighbourhood /community (34) and swimming pool (26). See Table
17.

Table 17. Top Other Kinds of Spaces Visited to Be Active (n=362)

Other additional spaces
. Sample Comments
(Multiple answers)

Home and/or other people’'s home 67 Peoples’ homes
Neighbourhood/community 34 Walk around my ravine in the neighbourhood
Swimming pool 26 Swimming, Sauna, and mineral pools

Recreation, community and/or senior Walk from the community league hall about 4 and

centre 17 half kilometres

Golf course 17 Golf courses, cricket ball court

Church or church basement 17 Church basement and city hall

Mall and/or store 14 Mall, restaurants, bingo hall

Sports arena, field, rink, and or court 14 He said it depends, he said mostly sports fields

Days/Times of Activities

Respondents were asked to identify the time of day when they are likely to perform
their activities and whether the activity is performed during weekdays or weekends.
Figure 3 shows the types of space accessed by respondents along with the time.
The spaces that are accessed the most include:

e Qutdoors, selected by more than a quarter of respondents (27%) and is most
likely accessed weekdays and weekends between 12 PM and 4 PM;

o Gym/fitness centre came in at 17% and is most accessed weekdays between
9AM and 12 PM and

e Recreation centres (14%), mostly accessed weekdays between 9 AM and 12
PM.
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Figure 3. Type of Space and Time of Activities
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Reasons for Accessing Specific Facilities

Telephone survey interviewers asked older adults to list the main reasons that they
choose a specific facility. Location is the most frequently stated reason for choosing
a specific facility to attend/visit by respondents (35%). The second top reason for
choosing to attend a specific facility is exercise/well-being (15%) and
pleasure/enjoyment (12%).

Table 18. Main Reasons for Accessing the Specific Facilities (n=713)

What are the main reasons that you choose the facilities | 55-64 | 65-79 | 80-89 90+ Overall
you do? (Multiple answers) (n=521) | (n=359) =109) | (n=30) | (n=713)

Location is convenient/close to home 29% 21% 16% 20% 35%
Exercise/health and well being 9% 11% 16% 15% 15%
For pleasure /entertainment 9% 7% 9% 15% 12%
Enjoy the activities offered (in general) 5% 5% 8% 10% 8%
Interaction with other people/meeting new people 3% 6% 7% 5% 7%
Good price/affordable 6% 4% 2% - 6%
Family member/friends also attend facility 2% 5% 7% 10% 5%
o pecpoganie i g w w -
Facility is accessible/close to transit 2% 3% 2% - 4%
Offer good amenities/programs 2% 2% 1% - 2%
Is a member of the facility/centre/worked there/ 1% 1% 3% i 2%

already involved

In addition, respondents provided more than three-hundred (355) reasons for
choosing the specific facilities they visit. The most frequent reasons provided are
detailedin Table 19.

Table 19. Top Other Main Reasons for Accessing the Specific Facilities (n=355)

thef main reasons for'accessmg the sample Comments
specific facilities. (Multiple answers)

Warm water and handicapped access. The program |

:‘;(S:gtf'or;’riiun(:h as proximity, accessibilty, 58 go tois an easy for people with arthritis. It's called
P 9 water works
Preference and enjoyment 28 Enjoy Nature, take pictures
To be mentally and physically active and 9 To be active in my society, share ideas and like to hear
fit other peoples ideas and music
ieelieel, neelineiaiee, o metliy 19 | keep myself in shape, health reasons
reasons
. . . . Social thing, movies activities doing stuff together (with
Social connections and friendship 18 her daughter), and diso for holidays
Shopping for essentials/necessities and . . .
other items 18 Basically shopping for groceries
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Respondents were also asked if they were interested in being more active. Overall,
about half (44%) replied positively. The main reasons for lack of interest in being
more active were: health (27%), work commitments (15%) and personal conditions
(10%). See Tables 20 and 21 and Figure 4 for complete results.

Respondents at the lowest income level reported the highest interest in being more
active in their community or everyday life (62%).

Table 20. Interest in Being More Active (n=713)

Do you wish you could be more active in your 55-64 | 65-79 | 80-89 90+ Overall
community life or in your everyday life? (n=358) | (n=257) | (n=78) | (n=2¢) | (n=713)

Yes 45% 43% 40% 1% 44%
No 52% 56% 59% 59% 54%
Don't know 3% 1% 1% 2%

Total’ 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Table 21. Main Reasons for Not Being More Active (n=313)

What prevents you from being more active? 55-64 | 65-79 | 80-89 90+ Overall
(Multiple answers) (n=199) | (n=139) | (n=40) (n=14) | (n=313)

Health 17% 19% 28% 56% 27%
Working currently 19% 3% 2% - 15%
A condition prevents you from doing more 3% 13% 15% 1% 10%
It is foo expensive 8% 5% 2% - 8%
You have transportation barriers 5% 4% 8% - 6%
| am a caregiver 2% 3% 2% - 3%
The facilities, equipment or programs are not accessible 2% - - - 2%
Don't know/Not stated 1% 4% - - 2%

More than one-hundred additional reasons were also provided by respondents. The
most frequently mentioned reasons are detailed in Figure 4. Note that “no time”
mentions have been removed from the analysis since the survey specifically asked
respondents to provide reasons other than lack of fime.

* May not add up to 100% due to rounding
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Figure 4. Reasons for Not Being More Active (n=313)
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Technology

When asked about use of technology-based digital devices (defined as a
computer, eReader (eg, Kindle), Smartphone, Tablet, and/or Fitbit), more than two-
thirds (69%) use such devices 10 times or more per week. While the overall portion of
respondents who do not use digital devices at allis small (9%), the proportion of hon-
users is much higher for those 80-89 years of age (23%) and 90+ (53%). See Table 22.

Respondents who reported monthly incomes of $1,600 or less are least likely to use

digital devices with almost one-in-five (21%) indicating that they do not at all use
digital devices.

Table 22. Frequency of Using Digital Devices (n=713)

In the course of an average week, how often do you use

a digital device? (Compu%er, eReader (eg. Kindley),
Smartphone, Tablet, Fitbit)?

Not at all 6% 5% 23% 53% 9%
One or two times 2% 5% 6% 12% 4%
Three or four times 2% 5% 8% 6% 4%
Five or more times 10% 15% 19% 18% 13%

10 or more times 79% 69% 44% 12% 69%
Not stated/Don’'t know/Refused to Answer 0% 1% - - 1%
Total’ 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

When asked about the main focus when using digital devices, respondents
indicated that the top main focus is for general purpose and entertainment, such as
reading news or reading for pleasure (58%), followed by staying connected with
families (49%). About one-third (31%) indicated that they use technology for
professional work-related reasons. Table 23 and Figure 5 show the complete results.

* May not add up to 100% due to rounding
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Table 23. Main Focus When Using Digital Devices (n=713)

What is your focus when using a digital device? 55-64 | 65-79 | 80-89 90+ Overall
(Multiple answers) (n=664) | (n=423) | (n=98) (n=27) | (n=713)

Gengrol purpose/entertainment (news, guides, 29% 30% 3% 2% 587
reading for pleasure, etc.)

To stay connected (family, friends, community, etc.) 23% 27% 28% 28% 49%
Professional (work-related activities) 21% 10% 9% - 31%
Health related (e.g. To “Google” health related issues; % 5% % i 1%

accessing tele-health services/ using a Fitbit)

More than four hundred (409) other mentions were provided by respondents. The
top reasons are shown in Figure 3.

It is important to note that the survey did not ask respondents to identify which
digital device they use for each type of focus area. In addition, respondents may
have provided several mentions that fall within one focus area. Each mention was
recorded separately. This may have inflated the number of additional mentions.
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Figure 5. Focus When Using a Digital Device (multiple answer)
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Volunteering

Almost half of respondents engage in volunteering (48%). See Table 24. The most
frequent types of volunteering activities include: volunteering at a charity/not for
profit agency; and donating time for a religious group. See Table 25 for complete
details.

Table 24. Volunteering (n=713)

In general, do you volunteer? 55-64 | 45-79 | 80-89 | 90+ Overqll
(n=356) | (n=257) | (n=76) | (n=26) | (n=713)

49% 55% 35% 18% 48%
No 51% 45% 65% 82% 52%
Don't know - 0% - - 0%
Total’ 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Respondents provided close to three-hundred and fifty (345) mentions regarding the
type of volunteering work they do. The most frequently mentioned themes are
summarized in Table 25.

* May not add up to 100% due to rounding
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Table 25. Most Frequently Mentioned Types of Volunteer Work (n=345)

In the last 12 months, what type of volunteer work did you do? (Multiple answers) (On :Tsl;

Volunteer at a charity/not for profit agency 25%
Donated your time to or for a religious group 18%
Community based activities 14%
Fundraising with a local charity 10%
Sat on any community board or committee 9%
Helped and advise others 8%
Helping other seniors at seniors homes 8%
On an ongoing basis, for example volunteering weekly for the same organization 8%
Volunteered at any festivals, events or attractions 6%
Donated your time to or for an organization involved with youth, childre